TA-R500

ONKYO SERVICE MANUAL Ref. No. 3364

STEREO CASSETTE
TAPE DECK
MODEL TA-R500

Black model
ubD 120V AC, 60Hz
UG 220V AC. 50Hz
uw 120 or 220V AC, 50/60Hz J
SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!
COMPONENTS INDENTIFIED BY MARK A ON S/N Ratio: 58dB (metal tape, Dolby NR off)

THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE
PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE
AND ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE THESE
COMPONENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS WHOSE
PARTS NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL.

MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE
MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT
EXPOSED PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY
INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT
BEFORE RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO
THE CUSTOMER.

SPECIFICATIONS

Track Format: 4-tracks, 2-channels
Erasing System: AC erase

Tape Speed: 4.8 cm/sec. (1-7/8 i.p.s.)
Wow and Flutter: 0.055% (WRMS)

Frequency Response: 20 — 17,000Hz (Normal)
(30 — 16,000Hz +3dB)
20 — 18,000Hz (High)
(30 — 17,000Hz +3dB)
20 — 19,000Hz (Metal)
(30 — 18,000Hz+3dB)

ONKYO.
AUDIO GOMPONENTS

Anoise reduction of 10dB above 5kHz and
5dB at 1kHz is possible with Dolby B NR. A
noise reduction of 20dB at 5kHz is possible
with Dolby C NR.
Input Jacks: Line IN: 2
Input sensitivity: 60mV
Input impedance: 50kohms
Qutputs: Line OQUT: 2
Standard output level: 500mV (0dB)
Optimum load impedance: over 50 kohms
Headphone jack: 1
Optimum load impedance: 8 to 200 ohms

Motors: DC servo motor: 1
DC motor: 2
Heads: REC/PB: Special Hard Permalloyx1;

Erase head: Ferritex1
Power Supply Rating: U.K. and Australian models:

AC 240V, 50Hz

U.S.A. models:

AC 120V, 60Hz

Worldwide models:

AC 120V and 220V switchable, 50/60Hz
Power Consumption: 22 watts

Dimensions: 435(W)x132(H)x366(D)mm
(17-1/8"x5-3/16"x 14-7/16")
Weight: 6.2kg. (13.7 Ibs.)

Supplied Accessories: Connecting cablex2
RC-169K remote control transmitter
UM-4/R03/AAA batteriesx 2

Specifications and external appearance are subject to change
without notice because of product improvements.



(=]
o
T2]
o
<
-

Jk
y43Alda
HOLOW 8ovo svig
4344n8 (St bH)
* ( N0V Sty o<
708 1NOD 600 oo 950 |2 naov
VHO3W 3Ji0W3Y 1Y svis
| 6ty
3230 <
_ oHd XH <
* - AN HOSN3s Sov0
Nolvuddo| |O s
HOSN3S AZI+
. 0LD
NOILVL1OY ! Z 2040
¥0123713S 3dVL
¥ HILNdNOD I
OHOIN “OH1NOD SVI8
03 534
LNW o34
-
1eLd 31nA D3y (+OrDIEOPD
73A37 234
- 90t N
Toral
oY dWv 534 dvil svig
- 10GD
T4 XdW
dWV HOHV3s
{p)edl
o i
(20271)
£2L0 £0£0D CO0ed = 1021 | o/8/440 N3/3a
1090
434404
3anl 4 H3IAIHA H3L3INW
H3L3N \ 13A37 84 dWv| 8d
10£0 : ‘ |1
/ (gnsl (P22 (g)e2 92 ¢ 2 <010
e 2)62 / >
3INOHd AV3H 0214611y GV3H d/Y4
diWv A8700 HA 3NIT HA 3DNVIVE H344n8 3NN
1020
- <~ (9152 (hos AI»MI\M 8020 —=—0Q
100 3N

gozy £02d NI 3NIT

WVdOVIa %0014



IC BLOCK DIAGRAM

CXA1331S (DOLBY NR)

BA6800AS (METER DRIVE)

Lne

TA-R500

N

re (7]
wex out[3}
upx (<]

30} Ling 1%

N —ta.
=l

28] mPx ouT

%[15%

27| MPX IN

p~—re——{28) Line OuT

PEAK HOLD

'_;'——11
11 21314

rec out i3]
&
nofi3]

|

ans

18] REC QUT

&

§ i) ves

0sC T 1IN
CLOCK r“'

SWITCHER
Tt
VO AaMP | [/ AMP

M54544AL (MOTOR DRIVE)

O+ 9V

Oe¢3~6V

5GA

[TAPE SIZE | [ ACCUBIAS III REPEAT )
' i
[_DOLBYNR> |F‘='§’=H'"c ]

[CLerTen > indninfainininirisinign UUU N il uuuun
B U T I =

PEAK LEVEL(dB) —00 =20 -0 42 +3 +5_ 47 +10;

1<

0
1
=7 =1 [o]

=30

)
@

PIN CONNECTION

PIN NO__|a0l3ala8l37]36]35/34]33 32[31]30]20]28]27]26]25 24|23 22 21 [20T10l18[17[16]16[14[18]1211 10 9 [8 [7 [ 6 {6 [4 {3 [2 |1
CONNECTION (22| X GILG|N|N|NIN|kig|f|eldc)blalj]|i FGEGEGUGBGRGIG|x [p|onm|¢|k|r|qN|N|F
B|B|B|B|B|BiC|C|CICIA|A|A|AJAJA|A|AJA[AIAIA|AJAJA|AIAJAJAIAJAJAAIAIAIAIPIP|L]T

PIN NO. 57166]55[54]53]52(51]60(49]48147146145 4443 142]41

CONNECTION 2

FIF|IN|Njalb|c|d]e|{fig|hji|jlk}f|m
PiP|{B{B{B|B|{B{B|B|B|B(B|B|B{B

~




MICRO COMPUTER (HD614049SA39)

v@— FWD DIRECTION

P-4 REV. DIRECTION

REMOTCONTROL ]
IN l:
MODE
MODE oc_—:
)

BLOCK DISPL AY
REC/PB

—L
—
LINE MUTE ~———] |
n—
—]

REC MUTE
SEARCH. SIG.

L o8
_/B-REC. INH
.__(CASS-IN

L oo A-REC. INH

i

N

{7, BLOCK ON/OFF
AET —

”r
OPTICAL END

ROTATION SENSOR

P—OFF
—ASS: DOWN

ASSIST ]
MOTOR ASS.UP ]
—REEL REW —]
REEL
MOTOR

CAPSTAN
MOTOR

REEL FF

e

N

o © ® N O O»

N = — = = = ==
O O ® N O O W N -

N
N

O NN NN NN
N — O o N o 0 b

—o o
;-Q\O_A.
o No-—¢
7
6.000MHz
so e
49 J=———SYSTEM RESET
REC.
48
TO SPACE
47
FWD: PLAY
46
REV-PLAY
45 [‘—°
44| |——=BIAS CONT
43 }——MeTAL
42 :—>HIGH }
41 :—*NORMAL

40 :}‘—’}’NOT USED
39 }————cLAP/REMA

38 J—————cLEAR

37 |———=sizE

36 :NRSC . COUNTER DATA
35 :,M‘-%-J COUNTER CLOCK

AAAA -
W

3q [ eEscour +5v
LOCK
33
+5
—mr—0 R

REAL TIME
COUNTER



MICRO COMPUTER (HD614049SA39)

Terminal description

TA-R500

Port No. Name Function

1 REV. DIRECTION LED REV. Direction display output
2 FWD. DIRECTION LED FWD. Direction display output
3 REMOTE-CONTROL IN Remote control input
4 MODE 1 Reverse mode switch input
3 MDOE 2 Reverse mode switch input
6 BLOCK DISPLAY Block repeat display output
7 REC/PB Recording/play back select output
8 LINE MUTE Line muting output
9 REC MUTE recording muting output
10 SEARCH SIG. Search signal input

11~14 MECHA. POSITION A~D Mecha position sensor switch input
15 SIDE-B REC. INHIBITING Side-B record inhibit pin sensor
16 ASSETTE IN Cassette tape sensor switch input
17 SIDE-A REC. INHIBITING Side-A record inhibit pin sensor
18 CrO. SWITCH Tape type sensor switch input
19 METAL SWITCH Tape type sensor switch input
20 NOT USED
21 BLOCK REPEAT ON/OFF Block repeat ON/OFF select switch
22 FT
23 OPTICAL END SENSOR Optical tape end detection input
24 ROTATION SENSOR Reel rotation sensor input
25 P-OFF Power off detection input
26 ASSIST DOWN Assist motor REV-PLAY drive output
27 ASSIST UP Assist motor FWD-PLAY drive output
28 REEL REW Reel motor REW rotation control output
29 REEL FF Reel motor FF rotation control output
30 O-PLAY Reel motor rotation torque
31 CAPSTAN CONTROL Capstan rotation control output
32 Ve +5V
33 CLOCK Master-stave communication clock output
34 NRSC OUT Serial code reciprocal control output
35 DATA OUT Master-slave communication data output
36 NRSC IN Serial reciprocal control signal input
37 COUNTER SIZE Tape size select output
38 COUNTER CLEAR Tape counter clear output
39 COUNTER ELAP/REMA Tape elap/rema select output
40 NOT USED
41 NORMAL Normal tape end detection output
42 HIGH High tape end detection output
43 METAL Metal end detection output
+H BIAS CONTROL Bias oscillator control/output
15 REV-PLAY KEY REYV play key input
16 FWD-PLAY KEY FWD play key input
47 AUTO-SPACE KEY Auto-space key input
48 REC KEY Record key input
49 SYSTEM RESET Computer system reset
50 TEST Computer test input {normally used at V)

51, 52 0SCl1, 0sC2 System clock oscillator terminal
53 GND GND
54 TIMER IN Timer play/record input
35 PAUSE KEY Pause key input
56 STOP KEY Stop key input
57 B-AMCS KEY Side-B AMSC key input
58 F-AMCS KEY Side-A AMSC key input
59 REW KEY REW key input
60 FF KEY FF key input
61 REV. PLAY LED REV play display output
62 FWD. PLAY LED FWD play display output
63 PAUSE LED Pause display output
64 REC. LED Record display output

_5_.



TA-R500

CHASSIS-EXPLODED VIEW



TA-R500

"AH1410ddS Yd9NNN SLdVd HLIM ATINO

HOV1ddd HMDOOHS DId10d7Td ANV JdlId
40 MSIY YOd TVIILIND FdV Y AUV
Ad d4I4IINIdI SININOdWOO dHL 410N

[opoW PIMPHOM AUQ ‘<M>
[9pow AQZZ AlUQ (<D>

[epow AQZT A[UQ <> ‘HLON

IWSINVHOANW
MOIA ALLASSVO “TEI-INAN
1-898¢-OdVN
1-L98¢-SIAVN
7-998¢-SIAVN
7-698¢-D1HVN
TH98¢-SAVN
T€98¢-IVVN
T-TY8E-MSVYN
T-198¢-SIAVN
7-098€-AVVN

(M) DAL901-LdN
(D) ©2901-LdN

() AL901-LAN

(M) d8STI-SSN
(/D) 99D-SV d0D DV
() 81# +-ON-SV AY0D DV
1110d81-SVSN
(WI1L) 90N
(MOd) GONY

(1) 4ON

(104a) 940N
(HSNd) 9ONJ
(1v4) 4ONM
(ATT) 90NN

oq7

(4) L3DV4
MOANIM

ari 4LLassvo
dar1 411assvD
SV dI'T dLLASSVD
ALV1d V31D

NOILdIHOS3a

OvIFbT
1-89SL80N1
1-L9$L8ONT
T99580N1
Z-S9SL80N1
TP9SLSONI
T€9SLYONI
T-TYSLYONI
Z-19S280N1
T-09SL8ONI
V65007
szsooee Y
Lzsoosr ¢
€2159057
6V1EST
vaiest ¥V
#LO066600T
696£7E8T
L86ETEST
S86£TERT
£86ETE8T
186£7£82
6L6£TERT
VS6£E7ERT
166162142
SL8618T
9500187
7LSOOYST
PLSO0VST
0LS00¥8T
65516187

‘ON lHvd

1Z
oM
8N
n
N
SN
N
£N
n
n

(WIL) 3dInNoD

ANV U D1LINSOD

(S) ALV1d VIO

(MOd) 130v4

(mod) 3dINO

(r9) 3dIND

(10A) 3dIND

(d) dvD and

(1) dvD aNd

TANVd LNOYd

Og)

O8X4LLY MHUDS LHOLL-dVL
NOIHSND

HIAQD dOL

fo]:))]

dOTXMLLE MTADS LHOIL-dVL
Oa)

d8xdLLE MTIDS LHOIL-dVL
Oa)

D9xDLLy MAYDS LHOIL-dVL
48X MLLE MAUDS LHOLL-dV.L
O

g8XSLLE MTYDS LHOIL-dV.L
YHATOH

(@90D) HONIHSNg

(M) TNV JDovd

(D) TANVd MOvd

(@) 1aNVd Jovd

(mOd) LNIOT

41V1d ¥Ovd

(1) 1330vyd
(WSINVHOAW) 1330OVvyd
(Ld) 1LaMovyd

SISSVHO

NOIHSND

daanIgd

(AND) 13OV Yd

ONIYdS

YAdANVA

(r1) LNIOS

NOIHSND

ONIYdS

(FLLASSVD) dAVIA
(4LLASSVD) SV dINVIA
LIIDVEd INOUA

NOILdIHOS3a

€L9L9TLT
8LISITLT
8SS1618T
PPL86I8T
1£9L92LC
699L9CLL
L99L9¢LT
VI-5615C18C
VI-¥615TI8C
IZIL8ONT

6800¥¥8¢L8
80v0v18¢C
L6EYEI8T

0010ev1¢8

0800¢PEEs

6900PP0E8
8800£T1¢8

8800€r¥E8
yTeo61Le
0SL00€LT
TPETCILL
Ove1TiLe
6£€1TILL
V690€LTLL
[AZ4X A 814
COvIvILL
VOI90LTLL
[-8090¢1LC
g012001LC
£LEOVIBT
L1209¢
68¢CIVILL
PSPO8ILE
0TS00¥8¢
6ClELTLT
L860OVIST
SEVORILT
V69500¥8¢C
V89500¥8¢C
GSS011LT
‘ON 1Hvd

0tV
ey
10eV

[4%4

€V

(11934
6CV

8TV
9tV
YoV

£V
(ira
61V
104
91V
SV
1404
Iy
01v

[A4
v

'ON’d3d

1SI17 S14Vd M3IA d3Aa01dX3-SISSYHO



TA-R500

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD PARTS LIST

NAAF-3860-2
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Ics Diodes
Q101 222956 NJM-2068D-D D201, D202 224150753 05AZ7.5Z
Q201 22240316 CXA1331S D203-D206 223163 155133
Q209 222502 NJM-4558DX D601, D602 223163 185133
Q301, Q302 222652 MS5218L D605, D606 223150, US1040,
Q401 222808 M5218P 223124 or 152473 or
Q402 22240240 IR2C30 223145 152076 TD
Q405 222959 uPC1297CA D701 224150683 05AZ6.8Z
Q406 222465 NJM-4558D D702, D703 223163 158133
Q501 222940 BA335H D704 224150562 05AZ5.6Y
Q601 22240147 wPC1330HA D705 223163 188133
Q701 22240340 HD-614049SA39 D706 224150512 05AZ5.1Y
Q704, Q706 222953 M-54544AL D901-D904  22380029F HER102
Q709 222465 NJM-4558D D905-DY09 22380035 GP104003E
Q909 222465 NJM-4558D D910, D911 223163 155133
Q910 222780055MIT  78MO5 D912 224150512 05AZ5.1Y
Transistors D913 224151303 05AZ13Z
Q103, Q104 2213284 or 2SC17408-R or D914 224450623 MTZ6.2C
5513285 590174055 D915 223163 188133
0203-Q207 221281 DTC114YS D916 224152001 05AZ20X
0208 5513090 DTA114YS D917 224150512 05AZ5.1Y
Q403, Q404 2212794 or 2SD1468-R or Coils
2212795 2SD1468-S 1201, 1202 233408 NMC-6080
Q407, Q408 221282 DTC144ES L401, L402 231089 NCH-2137
Q409 21281 DTC114YS 1403, L404 231082 NCH-2130
0410, Q411 2211455 2SA1015-GR L1405, L406 233314 NCH-2097
Q412 2201540 2SD947 1407, 1408 231127 NCH-4183
Q413 21282 DTCI144ES 1409 231152 NLO-2051
Ginous Ziw  scimy
o3 s A OIS OR X701 3010149 CST6.00MGW
Q605, Q606 2211706 2SD655-F
Q702 221281 DTC114YS
Q703 2212855 or 2SB1068-U or
2212853 2SB1068-K
Q705 2202115 or 2SD2061-E or
202116 2SD2061-F
Q707 221281 DTC114YS
Q708 2201540 25D947
Q710 2211255 25C1815-GR
Q711 221282 DTCI44ES
Q712 2211255 2SC1815-GR
Q713 21282 DTC144ES
Q714 2213090 DTA114YS
Q715 221281 DTC114YS
Q901, Q902 2212304 or 2SK381-D or
2211945 2SK246-GR
0903, Q905 2213284 or 2SC1740S-R or
2213285 2SC1740S-S
Q904, Q906 2213074 2SA933R
Q907 2201285 or 2SD882-Q or
2201286 2SD882-P
Q908 2201275 or 2SB772-Q or
2201276 2SB772-P
QY11 2213284 or 2SC17408-R or
2213285 2SC1740S-S
Q912 2202115 or 2SD2061-E or
202116 2SD2061-F
Q913, Q914 2212600 DTA124ES
Q915 2211455 2SA1015-GR



CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

C105, C106
C117, C118
C203-C206
C207, C208
C217, C218
C227, C228
C231, C232
C301, C302
Ca11, C412
C413, C414
C415. C416
€423, C425
C439, C440
C441, C442
C448, C449
C451, C452
C453
C456
C501
€305
C601
€605, C607
C701
C703
C706
C708
€907, C908
915, C916
917
€923
C924
C925
926
€928, C929
C931
€932
€935, C936

R119, R120
R403, R404
R445, R446
R708
R712
R730
R901, R902
R915
RO16
R917
R927

Capacitors
391981017
391984717
391780229
391741009
391780229
391944717
391780229
391741009
391741009
354781099
391741009
391942217
370131014
370131514
391741009
354722219
354744709
370131034
391780229
391741009
391941017
354780479
391741009
352942206
352942206
352982296
3919622278
391741009
391941017
3547510298
3504168
354780109
391942217
354744709
354780479
354780109
354780479

Resistors
5210220
5210217
5215045
49163392412
441722704F
49163392406
442520224F
442522294F
442524794F
441723904F
442520104F

DESCRIPTION

100F50V, ELECT.
470uF50V, ELECT.
2.2uF50V, ELECT.
10uF16V, ELECT.
2.2uF50V, ELECT.
470uF16V, ELECT.
2.2uF50V, ELECT.
104F16V, ELECT.
10uF16V, ELECT.
0.1uF50V, ELECT.
10uF16V, ELECT.
220uF16V, ELECT.
100PF 100V, APS
150PF 100V, APS
10uF16V, ELECT.
220uF6.3V, ELECT.
47uF16V, ELECT.
0.014F100V, APS
2.2uF50V, ELECT.
104F16V, ELECT.
100uF16V, ELECT
4.7uF50V, ELECT.
104F16V, ELECT.
22uF16V, NP.
22uF16V. NP.
0.22uFS0V, NP.
22001F35V., ELECT.
104F16V, ELECT.
100uF16V, ELECT
1000xF25V, ELECT.
13000uF25V, ELECT.
1uF50V, ELECT.
220uF16V, ELECT.
47uF16V. ELECT.
4.7uF50V, ELECT.
1uF50V, ELECT.
4.74F50V, ELECT.

NO6HRS0KBD
NO6HR10KBD
NOSHR 10KBC
3.9KOx12, 1/10W
RS2WBJ270Q
RM1/101J3.9KQ %6
RS172WBJ 2.20)
RS1/2WBJ 0.22Q2
RS1/2WBJ 0.47€)
RS2WBIJ 39Q
RS1/2WBIJ 10

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Plug, Socket
P10t 25055150
P201 25045165
P202 25050269
P203 25050270
P302 25050267
P401 25055147
P701 25045172
P702 25055139
P703 25055139
P704 25055184
P705 25050270
P706 25050273
P707 25050272
P708 25050270
P709 25055135
P710 25055136
P711 25050270
P712 25050268
P713 25050267
Miscellaneous
27141059
27160211
27160029
82143006
NADIS-3861-2
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Ics
Q303 22240170
Q721 22240084
Transistors
Q305, Q306 2213090
Q722 2213284 or
2213285
Display
Q723 212082
Ceramic 0OSC
X702 3010143
Capacitors
C301, C302 391741009
C303, C304 354742209
C721 391741009
Resistors
R313, R314 5215044
R321 49163104415

TA-R500

DESCRIPTION

NPLG-6P134
NPJ-4PDBL59
NSCT-5P97
NSCT-6P98
NSCT-3P95
NPLG-3P131
HSJ-1003-01-020
NPLG-9P123
NPLG-9P123
NPLG-3P168
NPLG-6P98
NPLG-9P101
NSCT-8P100
NSCT-6P98
NPLG-5P119
NPLG-6P120
NSCT-6P98
NPLG-4P9%6

BRACKET

RAD-68, RADIATOR
RAD-07, RADIATOR
3P+6FN(BC), SCREW

DESCRIPTION

BA6800AS
HD614128

DTA114YS
28C1740S-R or
28C17408-S

BG-802G

CST-3.00MGW

10uF16V, ELECT.
22uF16V, ELECT.
10uF16V, ELECT.

NOS8HRSKBC
RM1/101J100K Q2 x 15



TA-R500

NASW-3862-2

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
LED

D711, D712 225141

D713. D714 225137CG,
225137DG or

225137DY
Switchs
S$701-S713 25035548
Holder
27190764 A
NAAF-3863-2
Resistors
R203 5104268
R205 5104260
R449 5104271
Switch
S201-S203 25035514
S601 25035514
S604 25030327
Socket
P202A 2050012
NAPS-3864-2
Capacitor
C901 3500065A
Switch
$901 25035558
Terminal
25060092

NAETC-3865-2

DESCRIPTION

SEL2213C
SEL2413CG,
SEL2413DG or
SEL2413DY

NPS-111-S510, PUSH

HOLDER(LED-4)

N14RGLC100KMN25Z
N16RGL50KA25Z
N14RLC5KB25Z

NPS-122-1L476
NPS-122-L476
NRSF-113-255RB

NCS-5P3E30

0.01uF, AC100V, IS.

NPS-111-L520P

NMT-1833

Headphone jack

P301 25045139
NADIS-3866-2
LED
D921, D922 225142
Holder
27190454 A
NADIS-3867-1
LED

D715, D716  225137CG,
225137DG or

225137DY
Socket
P704A 2000490
Holder
27190763
NADG-3868-1
Q731 24130003
Switch
S714 25065297
Socket
P710A 2000495

HLJ0540-01-010

SEL2913K

HOLDER(PLED)

SEL2413CG,
SEL2413DG or
SEL2413DY

NSAS-6P446

HOLDER(LED-2)

GP1US0XS
NSS-23119

NSAS-6P-451

_.10_



TA-R500

PACKING VIEW

D Model
REF.NO.

1
2
3
4

wn

ESR VS I IR

N

MECHANICAL POSITION CORD

R-PLAY R-PAUSE R-STOP FF/REW

HEAD BASE
POSITION

G/W Model
REF.NO.

PART NO.

29052056
29091264A
29091265A
29095608
29100105
282301
260012

DESCRIPTION

Master carton box
Pad (L)

Pad (R)
Protection sheet
620x550 Poly bag
Sealing hook
Damplon tape

Accessary bag ass'y

29341512
2010098A
29365019
29358002H
29100006A
24140169
3010124

PART NO.

29052056
29091264A
29091265A
29095608
29100105
282301
260012

Instruction manual
Connection cable
Warranty card (N)
Service station list (N)
350250 Poly bag
RC-169K, Remote control
UM-4, Batterisx?2

DESCRIPTION

Master carton box
Pad (L)

Pad (R)
Protection sheet
620550 Poly bag
Sealing hook
Damplon tape

Accessary bag ass’y

29341512
2010098
25055018
29100006A
24140169
3010124

Instruction manual
Connection cable

CV plug CV-K-1 (W)
350%250 Poly bag
RC-169K, Remote control
UM-4, Batteriesx2

FF/REW F-STOP F-PAUSE F-PLAY

REV. — FWD.

BRAKE ON
BRAKE OFF

[SW-A

Sw-B

SW-C

|
0]
o)
|

(ol elle)

SW-D

d Edlelle]

OJ|0|Oo|—

NOTE
I : High level
O: Low level

_11_




TAPE MECHANISM PARTS LIST

REF.NO.

Wt —

—_
DL XL NN

o=

13

40

53
55
57
59
60
61
64
66
67
68
70
73
74

PART NO.

24610673
24611295
24611437
24602433
24606282
24611337
82112003
24606431
24611294
24602446
24609043
24610515
24602435
24602436
24611326B
2460904
24611438
24601254
24611444
833126082
24603394
24611336
24606422
24602522
24605667A
24604088
24602523
24609010
24602440
24605743
24602441
24604089 A
24611328
24605669
801337
24611329
24600108
82111406
863125
24605670
24611330
863120
24606289
24606432
24605671
24602524
24605672 A
24611439
24606284
24606357
24606285
24601230A
24602442A
24602443
24610952
24606368A
24606423
24611440
24605674
24609011

DISCRIPTION

WASHER

WASHER 2.2x7x0.8
MECHANISM CHASSIS
CAM

CONTACT

WASHER 3x8x.5
PAN-HEAD SCREW M2+3
P.C.B. AS

WASHER 2.3x4.7x0.5
FLYWHEEL

TAPPING SCREW M2x4.5
WASHER

FLYWHEEL

BELT

THRUST SPRING

PAN HEAD SCREW M2.6x1.5
BRACKET (MOTOR)
CAPSTAN MOTOR AS
CUSHION

TAPPING SCREW M2.6x8
SLIDE LEVER
REFLECTOR

JUMPER LEAD

PINCH ROLLER AS (L)
SPRING (PINCH ROLLER) L
SHAFT (PINCH ROLLER)
PINCH ROLLER AS
SPECIAL SCREW M2x3
GEAR

SPRING

GEAR (HEAD)

SHAFT (HEAD BASE)
HEAD BASE AS

SPRING

SCREW (AZIMUTH)
BRACKET AS (HEAD)
HEAD AS

PAN HEAD SCREW M1.4+6
NUT M2.5

SPRING

TAPE GUIDE

NUT M2

SENSOR

LEAD WIRE (BLACK)
SPRING

PINCH ROLLER AS (R)
SPRING (PINCH ROLLER) R
CUSHION

P.C.B.

LEAD (GND)

LEAF SWITCH

REEL MOTOR AS

IDLER GEAR

BRAKE PULLEY
WASHER 2.6x5.5x0.13
LEAF SWITCH

JUMPER LEAD

SUB CHASSIS

SPRING

SPECIAL SCREW M2.6x1.6

_.12_

REF.NO.

76
77
79
80

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
92
93
94
96
97
98
99
100
101
109
110
111
112
116
120
122
123
124
125

PART NO.

24605675
24602525
24611334
24611397A
24606288

24605751
24605744
24603355
24603356
24611461
24606435
24606436
24606437
24609436
24609037
24602526A
24602527
24611462
833126057
24605679A
24605678 A
24603383
24603384
24603352
24603385
24609035
24603386
24611463
24605746
24601255
24611442
24611443
24609038
24609039

DISCRIPTION

SPRING

REEL AS

REFLECTOR (5P)

HOLDER (CASSETTE)
PHOT REFLECTOR
NJL5161KFI

SPRING (L)

SPRING

LEVER

EJECT LEVER (L)
WASHER 5%2.6%0.5

LEAD WIRE AS L470
LEAD WIRE AS L420
LEAD WIRE AS L230

PAN HEAD SCREW

PAN HEAD SCREW M2.6x28
IDLER GEAR

GEAR

PLATE AS (GND)
TAP-TIGHT SCREW M2.6+5
SPRING (R)

SPRING

BRAKE LEVER AS (L)
BRAKE LEVER AS (R)
EJECT LEVER

LEVER (B)

TAP-TIGHT SCREW M2x2.6
LEVER AS

BACK PLATE (CASSETTE)
SPRING

ASSIST MOTOR AS
HOLDER (MOTOR)

OIL CUTTER

SCREW M1.6

PAN HEAD SCREW M2x2.5



TAPE MECHANISM-EXPLODED VIEW

109

—14~

—13-



TA-R500

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

PRECAUTIONS TEST EQUIPMENT/TOOLS REQUIRED:
1. Before adjustment, clean the following parts with an Audio oscillator
alchol moinstend swab. Digital frequency counter
* record/playback head * erase head Oscilloscope
* pinch roller * capstan Attenuator

AC voltmeter

use magnetized screwdriver for adjustments. . .
2. Do not use mag ) Non-magnetic screw driver

Test tapes
. i cord/playback head with a head de-
3. Demagnetize. record/playback b VTT703L  : 10KHz, —10dB
n .
maghetizer MTT-111 : 3 kHz, —10dB
MTT-150 :  Dolby level calibration
400Hz, tone 200nWb/m
ftem C(.)nnectlon of Line input Test tape Mode Olftpm Adjus.tment Adjust Remarks
instrument Indicator point
Frequency
{ Tape c(?unter to MTT-111 PB Frequency | Semi-fixed 3010+ 10Hz
speed Line output counter on the moter
terminal
;\n?i :)’:ltiﬂ‘:_ter Maximum and
Héad scope (o VTT-703L PB AC Head azimuth same phase
2 | azimuth . voltmeter | screw at channels
Line output
. L and R
terminal
AC voltmeter
Playback | to terminals AC R119 (Ch. L)
3 level TP-3 and MTT-150 PB voltmeter | RI20 (Ch. R) | -oomV
TP-4
Meter Level R313 (Ch. L)
4 level MTT-150 PB meter R314 (Ch. R) 0db
Frequency
0sC counter to METAL TAPE Frequency
1 Block | P401A read MX-C90 REC counter | L4 8SkHz+2kHz
loose coupling
AC voltmeter R-445
to terminals AC L-407 (Ch. L) . e
6 | HX-PRO TP-1 and METAL TAPE| REC voltmeter | L-408 (Ch. R) Maximum R-446 .
TP clockwise
. 1kHz, —20dB
|o, T e [reom |8, R s v
12kHz, —12dB oltmeter (Ch. R) a maximum
AC Attenutor or
Record REC vottmeter | AF OSC output 350mv
8 level 1kHz XL-1I C-90
, REC/PB AC R403 (Ch. L) Same level
voltmeter | R404 (Ch. R) at REC/PB
Blank tape
NORMAL ..........cocooenil. UD-1 C-90 PLAY torque ................ 30~60g/cm
HIGH ... XL-IT C-90 FF. REW torque ........... 70~160g/cm
METAL ................. MX C-90 Back tension ................. 2~Tg/em

_15_



TA-R500

ADJUSTMENT POINT

TP4 TP3
[
G
PB LEVEL
R404(R)  R403(L) RUO(L) RI20 (R)
REC LEVEL

TPI TP2
NCAF -3860
a (]
L407  L408
oo [ []
LT_] R445(L) R446(R)
BIAS ADJ

P40

NCDiIS-3861

METER LEVEL

R3IZ(L) R314(R)

ala

_16_




NOLLVHOdHOD OAMNO

x0z2v80 3180
3TN viea N ABGS/ 5 0] BLIOI=. ™S55 AGYZOV]
_ % 91N viso 190 t~LaN | EH0S AOYZOY [lm.m
AL'SZVED L16Q AL'SZVSO Ti6Q OV RBE+71570| ©L301-L1dN | THOS AOZZOV|
= £22 W AREL/TE0 [+2}
- [
= ato0varen Sl Neiiad gy osos T R
* 6060~5060 bos2 V061 ONILVY 590 L
2z L ooriy 080 ~ )
ofes ¥ “4zé5 zowam| W 2.08mve [F38£=SdoN] B OFE [saviioudfy,,
E #060~106Q ”L SA¥L1010 < 10| S1p0
W Loea o T 60%0 w.
: % os o Sy o5
i3 92 o LR 2080 m B -4
+ o
<s o T g e | e wene e = f a5
= — o ) we ozt [ w1 3 v =
s a/mez uz | e
& ey s 5| 3 SRS
e o o PIP 1 Py - £ L
sie] Teies Xz ggeu st 43 B onace L ‘o ofes | TE ¥ w @ on o wpsL0Ivez  LYSUST  AGS6LDST
o a toromse Sheom FE N3 53 3 o0 0130 0 S0 YIvO S
Yo czx smEivg o Tossr  ows 13 o v i
. v stes  Jiels 2 oles  elaw 2o on
H<ONO; - 8 :
o5y o 5y V. roes roes m
001 eTeu _ weo B Faueo ek .
— STORIAE 3dAL MO v
STEvA
¥ 0oL o286y  Liso 1— yosiovsz N - 4 —
ass) "
P Tev
oy Dov/ACEIOY,
i =Y
E T . H H K3
N - f TLLEST HRE] =3 “
e 90605 v ascozss | [T o£dzyl s £ B I | s ¥ m
£
££6YST Pyreis m m Z0vo H Fwds e | Eew T
9060 '¥068) aa-nozL ve 0v0iEn . ol g
Z9805Z . A
ot L v reowrioc0 030 ‘5080, Ve. L ! *T e 3
¥L LOST i LN
3 S060 ‘£060) \ﬁ virv 4 . Ho L on R
M i [ 1oss Enadl RY) YA §
H ozz —_——— L ’ *
8 zee0 ¥ 4750 (—1dN 1064 L. : Ja
060 s Vn VOL6Z DAY SO¥O g
ke o1 o 2
| D J L
I~ ki e % 150 o¥d xH
= _ 3| £965-5100N =l T I
B
] = ! - o, o e L >
s sozy /1) 1ovo
H =]
= _ I 3 ‘ oaie  wz
P i L ¥ Je L
2 55
- _ - - § PRERTSG #— [ om]
" *
T %3 wor
s y 8 B IIBS T = s .
! =4 N son B
i ] 2 O T
N  — o hiow E 1o BTso  ou T
& ; ik A Wy
2 siozz b szzlvicon by coe 21
Jroer oz m#m ¢+Iﬂﬂ— lllldnlui \_ﬂx i szv5 T 521 g3 AR f:3
T 1 - A
ofas —__ . [ 1) — | — o
wora =] o Ll T T L AN
xou
ft:
©)¥ o
T 4 NI
e
g4
0
i ssisst zoso
n ] |
sEitss 0%
— EF E |
L) ki3 %aw&; wHogs 159¢
T 2 N
- " sz T .
. Z0: ‘0z
SA¥YLLYLIQ Q0ZD |ZS LZIN os/004
m SAYLLOL0 LOZ® | Z0Z3A ‘10Za LR Tt SA¥LID10 ez (®] | e b
v o— SO0ZO ‘£0Z0 L0Z¥ 1z L'nwmnuv /1) 10D & ormt
T T ol | L i > o
8 2 2 2|2 IR ARY i ¥ x9-5 o
m w HE IR HIH W o - g Rmbe sy 123 [] e ot pEE AL g
slla [elelale] =] 515 WV d'H s | | NN e iz 3 = 2 3 R )Y c
s(mS femifimc| B4 33 1598¢— L 4 §332 ol Lee g ovesost oa
2| T+ i ® @ v ogo (BT F m : \ii3 illz ™ 2| P - g v 0 M
2| | 2130N (0% L0 k] B iU | [ | < % BN ]
—— — T I <5 oz ersor
N M I Fy | Maise e M il [ (3w %S o BT w1 ulT
T 4 " aH : hbball o e u] e 1025 il 59 - Loiw A - ~
= v } g 2 “ 5 =,
¥ HsEEYE oz |3 prrT Lessosd . 7 [oiz: = TS T w
Loso 108> H /1) L0ED 8020 <025 sy 1) o
" — L sL Lk ek &L OZ ML I SE 9L ST 9 LT € 6T OF vy
6 H elegle ) &) @) ey (s) (@) (1) (s) ) ) & o . 3
—T % A oY 23 §ait @/1 1010 @d |3
- \ Lo ﬂ. sl p BEW L \
d g 1] - o - SEER
o WY HO¥V3S voy woor sorw (] ﬁ M — " Ty s H pyrvREe
T e g Lt S8l [owv 8]
—_—— 1
- - - ¥0S101VSZ £050 o8u3 833 som oft e I
098¢—dVON o T _
-

¢/ NVHOVIA JILVNIHOS

5} 4 3 a I o) a I v

o0cu 1|




NOLLVHOdHOD OAMNO

FEN S A EVE ]

viva 1 -
[vese=sTaN . -J i - :
=y 7 I i
v o o = =
{ 1 ) Oe L — —— L2 E Y24
w»!w«mu \¥ivia e "
£ - vism ~oTS T (3]
. ol % s x5
p— 8 Wy o ¥ *] o sEissh o
Bl ol i e co0 z0c0
_ .2 JI._ ER o T [ai ST DL =
- i T s =
SL YL KL ZL LL O 6 BL9SY £ z L o | o X
S+ S L+ Ol 1B Z0 OB £l oy Ll 108 . m. m =04
5V0089VE  £0ED =5 ! I
PN St E ERERBTRAIR N SAvLIUQ r
w s shubalaluhulnbuhuRnin #—1 ! o b
A -
wor! SEBUPEBES DU NN ED DY %a
w0z~ 1) ] Aed
oo “Toper iz > ] 0w
= ; | w5
= £ 1 _ Lyeasz o\ol_s._u
® 4900 arm
o H E 00“0.. o) i
L3 a Lad hnd
-z .A&A
' z NI
= vous :u% sl | TG = §o b sl 1| [+
wL zoux HZn o xos H el |0 m . ¥ Y
B = ==l B :
u Ept [
= 53 SR -2 o = : :
2 St — El
™ oor Coi H s h = T
o g aw . | S— .o _ BN o m_l .._|
g ,|4 — e gy m— — I
s o L. FERT AT
wis an . —— e sags oify RIS 1 Te
“ (3 u e U-.n = oy "
M3 e me 4 ¢
M Hia e 5 N
vo % N asevia s
M —Hie o Tort A
M (—Ho» = =
e oot He FH [P}
e 22 —Her =i [ N W
b o LYVSEZ L7 L9GH p-m L, M o
e 120 g H @
o ore MI% —* H o
e st k271 i I Y L
o o [ — | N ©—09
R4 — =
g k P + I— ml CJ W ST
. ¢ HIAIHA BOLON'SSY ”—1 x—l
6
Lvesn ¢ r SAYL101Q e
N 1 20L0 930852 v
s — © a
o ! -0_042
"N o
L 21 o senw ) ]
620608 001 e,
£2L0 oL som ! i [ a1Esewd)
001 £
{o T_
=
svessian
6385-500N
o
cuszossn
| @ -
1
¥ _ T dmsdna L ]
-2 ] BEVSBPOP190H AR | SX0Sn 1D
T D | =t B L0LD FooRTE wo I ‘<60
Ly J =3 1 L !
veod ! 2
1 ! Kl _ ]
" Veis _w M
Ll m IEEELR — —_ R * INBWIAOYN] HOJ FONVHD OL LO3rens S1 LINJYIO e
5 |4 3 3| 3| 33 - - — . 3015 ON1INIdd PP R a3
m M m 3 3 m R L0008 _I| —— ‘ﬂl Si¥Vd 3HL 4O 30IS ONIINI¥d 3HL 3¥Y Q¥VO8 Od NI S3NIT MOIHL 3Hi @
" Av AU nw nw 14238 o8t s0LM "O3LON 3SIMHIHLO SS3ITINN SLLVM #/1 SWHO N1 3¥Y SHOLSISH TV e
3 QUL $OLA 9120 '6420 o ST EEEd¥EE0 0 "LEE—IIOLE (OEE-IIES 0£0dE (X3
._ In_ A_ A_ .* .* .* \* ; n_ ._ A_ 0Lz voLN 1 [T ATE “Q3LON 3SIM¥IHLO SSIINN AMOS/H¢ N1 JdV SHOLIOVHVD 1V e
ﬂu Hm m m Hu 1 m gﬂ m Aﬂ m Hm m 2 “AW/ZY N1 3YV () SHOLIOVEYD D1LATONLO3N3 @
i o |+ 7 N IV S0 3 "a314103dS HIGNN L¥Vd HLIM AINO 3OVId3d
“AL34VS ¥Od TVOILIYD W.E(qxg A€ Q31411N3IA] SININOWOD 3HL @
== ] s | | (e

¢/Z WVHOVIA JILVNIHOS

[ ) I 4 _ 3 % a 2 g _ v

oosi-v1 |




